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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Calgary Transit is recommending updates to the current transit fare strategy and pricing 
structure in advance of submitting its budget for Action Plan 2015 to 2018. Currently, there is no 
approved discounting policy or structure that ensures that transit fares are priced consistently in 
accordance with customer needs and system revenue objectives. The proposed fare strategy 
and structure changes will establish a new fare discounting scale along with new fare options to 
address customer and Council requests. The purpose of the proposed fare structure is to: 
 

• Address Council direction in: TT2014-0135 Calgary Transit Fare Strategy Review; 
• Reflect recent input from transit customers, Calgarians and special interest groups; 
• Reflect current fare usage and ridership; 
• Provide a basis for setting future fare prices to achieve more sustainable and predictable 

fare revenues; 
• Assist in achieving the necessary revenues from fares to meet the Revenue/Cost (R /C) 

ratio for funding transit service; 
• Provide a greater recognition of customer incomes and ability to pay; 
• Offer increased flexibility and convenience for seniors and low income customers; and, 
• Reduce the potential for future fare increases to unfairly burden adult customers. 

 
ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the SPC on Transportation and Transit recommend that Council: 
1. Approve the proposed Calgary Transit Fare Structure in Attachment 1 to be used for 

setting fare prices. 
2. Direct Administration to return to budget deliberations in 2014 November with proposed 

fare product pricing for 2015 through 2018, based on the approved Fare Structure. 
 
PREVIOUS COUNCIL DIRECTION / POLICY 
On 2014 March 10, Council approved the following recommendations contained in Report 
TT2014-0135: 
1. Endorse a revised “funding philosophy” to form the basis of the fare strategy required for 

Action Plan 2015 to 2018 based on the following principles: 
a. Increase the potential for transit revenue to support the approved revenue / cost (R/C) 

ratio of 50 to 55 percent through: 
i. Moving towards an income-based criteria for setting fare discounts; 
ii. Increasing revenues from other existing sources of revenue such as advertising, 

parking, and special services (e.g. airport, charters); 
iii. Maintaining a consistent fare discounting and pricing structure that reflects 

customer needs and supports the R/C ratio target; and 
iv. Moving towards increasing the price of selected fares to better align fare 

discounts. 
 b. That any transit fare changes will be made using a modest, incremental approach. 

  
2. Conduct public and transit customer engagement on a revised transit “funding philosophy” 

based on Recommendation 1 and present a recommended fare strategy and pricing 
structure for inclusion in Action Plan 2015 to 2018, to the SPC on Transportation and 
Transit in 2014 June; and  
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3. Pursue longer term opportunities to use the Connect Card to offer new fare options that 

will increase the convenience of paying fares and attract new customers. 
  
4. Pursue operational funding for public transit service from other levels of government. 
  
Council also approved a motion arising that “the Administration be directed to conduct an 
evaluation of the current transit advertising contracts to identify opportunities for increased 
revenues including the sale of advertising space on City owned lands and report back to the 
SPC on Transportation and Transit no later than 2014 October.” 
 
BACKGROUND 
To achieve the approved objectives of RouteAhead, a consistent and sustained pattern of 
transit investment is required. To address all aspects of the plan including an annual growth 
target of approximately 125,000 hours of service plus service quality improvements such as 
Connect (electronic fare collection), real time customer information and improved reliability, 
safety, security and cleanliness, Calgary Transit’s operating budget would need to grow by an 
estimated average of $17.7 million annually (excluding inflation) over the 30-year plan horizon.  
 
The report “Calgary Transit Funding and Fare Strategy Review” (2014 February) concluded that 
Calgary Transit’s fare pricing structure is not capable of providing sufficient revenues to sustain 
the approved R/C ratio target of between 50 to 55 percent without unfairly burdening ‘Adult’ fare 
paying customers. Increased revenue from other, non-fare sources and longer term funding 
support from other levels of government are also needed. If fare discounts are not rebalanced a 
lower R/C ratio with an increased proportion of funding from municipal taxes will be required to 
support transit service improvements. 
 
Council direction given in 2014 February (TT2014-0135) is for Calgary Transit to use a revised 
“funding philosophy” to create a new fare pricing strategy to be included in the Action Plan 2015 
to 2018 budget to support RouteAhead based service level improvements. This report provides 
information and recommendations on a new fare strategy and structure to address the revised 
fare philosophy over the next four years. 
 
In 2014 February Calgary Transit reported that a $17.7 million increased annual operating 
budget based on RouteAhead goals would require an annual growth of about $8 million in tax 
based support and about $10 million additional revenue from fares and other sources to fund 
various transit service improvements. These amounts were based on the approved Revenue /  
Cost (R/C) ratio of approximately 50 to 55 percent (i.e. a revenue contribution of 50 to 55 
percent and tax support of 45 to 50 percent). In 2014 May Council set the indicative tax rate 
increase at 4.7 percent for the 2015 to 2018 annual budgets. Preliminary work on Action Plan 
indicates that property tax growth would not support transit service growth targets.  
 
This gap in funding from municipal taxes heightens the need for a sustainable fare structure 
which can produce sufficient revenue to support service without discouraging ridership. 
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It is important to note that this report on fare strategy focuses on the revenue side of the transit 
operating equation. Efforts are underway through the Action Plan 2015 to 2018 process to look 
at expenditures, rationalize costs, explore efficiency measures and ensure that costs are kept 
as low as possible while continuing to stress high quality customer service. 
 
INVESTIGATION:  ALTERNATIVES AND ANALYSIS 
The following investigation and analysis addresses each of the directives given to 
Administration by Council in TT2014-0135 – Fare Strategy Review. In response, this report 
addresses how Calgary Transit can respond to each of those directives: 

• Increase the potential for transit fares to support the approved revenue / cost (R/C) ratio 
of 50 to 55 percent.  

o This as an over arching guiding principle for funding transit services. 
 

• Move towards an income based criteria for setting fare discounts.  
o The report highlights the importance of achieving a greater balance of fairness in 

discounting fares while still acknowledging that age will continue to play a role in 
setting fares since age, in some cases impacts mobility choices. 
 

• Increase revenues from other existing sources (advertising, parking, etc.) 
o Calgary Transit along with other City business units are currently examining how 

future advertising contracts can be updated and how these contracts could 
support improved street furniture. 
 

• Maintain a consistent fare discounting and pricing structure based on customer needs 
and to support achieving the R/C ratio.  

o Fare price changes should maintain the approved fare structure and fare 
discount relationship to the cost of providing service. 
 

• Move towards increasing the price of selected fares to better align fare discounts.  
o The report addresses the needs of each major customer group and promotes 

increasing fairness in how each customer group can contribute towards funding 
transit services. The report highlights how some fare programs can be modified 
and new fare payment options can be introduced with the Connect Card to offer 
greater flexibility and convenience while recognizing the need by some 
customers for reduced fares.    
 

• Make modest, incremental changes to fare pricing adjustments.  
o The report recognizes the need make modest fare changes to all fares with the 

goal of achieving a consistent and sustainable fare structure by 2018. 
 
The proposed fare discount structure is summarized in Attachment 1 and discussed in detail in 
this report. 
 
Current Fare Structure Principles 
In 2013, the average total cost of providing a transit trip was $3.31. Current fare discounts, 
(expressed as a percentage of this per trip cost) are offered on the basis of: 
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• Frequency of use (monthly passes and day passes). The price point at which a monthly 
pass provides a discount versus the cost of a single ride fare (cash and tickets) is 
approximately 32 trips per month for Adults, 29 trips for Youth and 15 rides for low 
income pass holders. Calgary Transit survey results show that most monthly pass 
holders travel make about 50 trips per month. 
 

• Age – Child – age 1 to 5, Youth – age 6 to 17 and Seniors - age 65 and above.   
Children, under age 6 travel free of charge. No ridership statistics are available for this 
group. 
 
Youth fare customers currently comprise about 14 percent of Calgary’s population and 
about 16 percent of Calgary Transit ridership. Calgary’s youth population is forecast to 
decline percentage (14 to 12 percent) of the population and only a growth of 32,000 in 
total numbers during the next 30 years.  
 
Senior citizens currently make up about 10 percent of Calgary’s population and about 
eight percent of transit ridership. The population of seniors is forecast to increase by 
about 250,000 in the next 30 years and by 2044 seniors will make up about 23 percent 
of the total population in Calgary. 
 
In 2013 there were 25,756 annual senior citizen passes sold (13,160 to higher income 
and 12,596 to low income seniors). Senior citizen annual pass holders make up about 
22 percent of the total seniors population.  On average senior citizen pass holders make 
about 20 trips per month. 
 

• Income – low income youth, adults, and seniors whose household incomes fall below 
100 percent of the Low Income Cut Off (LICO) level established by Statistics Canada. 
It is estimated that there are approximately 90,000 adults and 15,000 youth or about 10 
percent of Calgary’s population who would qualify for a low income transit pass. There 
are currently about 23,750 adults and youth (23 percent of the low income population) 
who have been approved to purchase low income monthly transit passes. In 2013, there 
were just over 132,000 low income monthly passes sold which equates to about four 
percent of Calgary Transit customers. 
 

• Upass for Post Secondary Students- At five major post secondary schools, all full time 
students pay a four month semester fee for a transit pass. The fee is intended to provide 
the same level of transit fare revenue that would have been received from the estimated 
30 percent of students who used transit for travel to and from school at the time the 
current agreements were signed. Since the program was introduced, transit use by 
students has increased significantly. The new Connect Card will provide better 
information upon which new agreements can be negotiated in 2016. 
 

Attachment 2 provides a breakdown of the percent use and revenues from each fare type in 
2013. 
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Move towards an income based criteria for setting fare discounts. 
Youth 
Youth customers, between the ages of 6 and 17 (plus high school students 18 and older) 
make up 16 percent of Calgary Transit ridership. These customers travel predominantly for 
school and work purposes at similar times as Adult customers. Youth can purchase single 
ride and monthly passes which are the same as Adult fares. Youth single ride and monthly 
pass fares are more significantly discounted compared to the cost of providing a trip (see 
Attachment 1). Youth single ride discounts of 44 percent and the monthly pass discount of 
68 percent (based on 50 rides per month) offers Youth customers with discounts that are 2.7 
and 1.6 times the Adult single ride and monthly pass fares, respectively. Attachment 6 
shows that Calgary’s Youth fares are lower than those charged by many other major 
Canadian transit systems.  
 
Persons under age 18 seldom pay their own fares and majority live in families who have the 
ability to pay these fares. Youth living in low income households may purchase a low 
income monthly transit pass at the same price as the Adult low income pass. It is 
recommended that the discounts offered on regular Youth fares be reduced over the next 
four years. 
 
Low Income Customer Fares 
The discounted pass program for low income Adults and Youth provides a significant benefit 
to those who have a demonstrated need for financial assistance to pay transit fares so they 
can travel to employment, school, shopping and social / recreational activities. Adult monthly 
passes (available to both adults and youth in low income households) are currently 
discounted by 54 percent from the regular adult monthly transit pass price. This is higher 
than the approved 50 percent discount rate for low income transit passes.  
 
Work is underway by Administration to expand the number of outlets where program 
eligibility can be granted and where the passes can be purchased.  It is expected that 
greater low income pass sales will occur with increased accessibility given that less than 23 
percent of eligible Calgarians currently utilize the program. 
 
The value of the current low income pass subsidy (difference between the Adult and low 
income pass price) was about $7 million in 2013. As noted, the low income passes are 
currently priced with 54 percent discount. Calgary Transit recommends moving this discount 
back to the approved 50 percent pass discount and maintaining this discount percentage 
through subsequent fare increases. 
 
Calgary Transit is aware that the purchase of a discounted monthly pass still presents a 
financial hardship for many low income individuals. Requests have been made for 
discounted single ride fares for eligible low income customers to reduce the impact of a 
large purchase at the beginning of each month particularly for those who face uncertainties 
in their travel needs.  
 
Persons 65 years of age and older whose household incomes fall below 100 percent LICO 
levels may purchase an annual transit pass for $15. Based on the average reported transit 
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use by these seniors their average cost per trip is about $0.07 - a 98 percent discount. Each 
year there are typically about 1,400 new applicants accepted into this program. The value of 
this subsidy in 2013 was approximately $14.5 million (i.e., the difference between the fares 
paid at the lower rate versus the full fare value – it does not assume this revenue would be 
realized at a higher rate). 
 
Calgary Transit recommends establishing a discounted single ride fare for eligible low 
income customers (Adult, Youth and Seniors) that would be priced at 50 percent of the Adult 
single ride fare. This provision can be introduced as a feature of the new Connect card in 
mid 2015. See Attachment 1. 
 
For the low income senior citizen it is recommended that the annual pass would not be 
offered to any new applicants, but, the annual pass would continue to be available to those 
currently in the program at the current price of $15 per year as long as they continue to live 
in Calgary. Based on current exit rates, the program would end within 10 years. 
 
Senior Citizen Customers 
Persons 65 years of age and older may purchase an annual pass currently priced at $95. 
Based on the average reported transit use by seniors, these customers are paying about 
$0.42 per trip. Each year there are typically about 2,000 new applicants who receive the 
annual seniors pass. The value of this subsidy in 2013 was approximately $14 million (i.e. 
the difference between the fares paid at the lower rate versus the full fare value – it does not 
assume this revenue would be realized at a higher rate). 
 
It should be noted that approximately 15 percent of senior citizens who use Calgary Transit 
use Adult cash and tickets or purchase Adult monthly passes. This helps to illustrate that 
many seniors are more comfortable financially and do not require the financial support that 
these significant fare discounts offer.  Attachment 3 provides information on how seniors 
compare financially to other segments of the Calgary population. This information shows 
that persons in other age groups have similar or greater financial challenges. 
 
It is proposed that a new discounted senior single ride fare be established for seniors via the 
Connect Card in mid 2015. The new discounted single ride fare would be priced the same 
as the Youth single ride fare (cash or tickets). 
 
In the interest of consistency of service, fairness and revenue sustainability it is 
recommended that the senior citizen annual pass program be discontinued for regular 
income seniors. No new applicants would be accepted into the program after a defined date 
(Proposed July 1, 2015). For those ‘grandfathered’ in the program it is recommended that 
the annual pass be changed to a monthly pass and be offered in conjunction with the 
Connect Card. Based on current exit rates, the program would end within 10 years.  
 
With this change, seniors currently eligible for the annual pass would be given the option to 
purchase the pass only for the months that they wish to travel. This would eliminate the 
large annual one-time purchase price and offer these customers increased flexibility and 
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convenience. It is recommended that the price of this Seniors monthly pass be increased 
gradually so that the current subsidization is reduced (see Attachment 1).  
 

Increase Revenues from Other Existing Sources 
A reserved parking program for LRT park and ride lots was introduced in 2011. Currently 
Calgary Transit offers reserved parking in 18 LRT lots. About 4,250 customers pay a 
monthly fee of $70. About 70 percent of the available reserved parking spaces (26 percent 
of total LRT parking spaces) are reserved each month and parking reservations have been 
increasing each month. Reserved parking is in very high demand along the South, 
Northwest and West lines with 10 lots ‘sold out’ each month. There are about 6,200 
customers on a waiting list for parking at these 10 lots. 
 
The price of reserved parking has not increased in the past three years. It is recommended 
that the price for reserved parking should increase along with other fares. Calgary Transit is 
working with the Calgary Parking Authority to improve the reserved parking program, 
generate increased revenues (includes exploring the concept of charging out of town users 
more) and seek efficiencies in the management of these parking lots. Modest annual 
increases to the price of reserved parking should be implemented to contribute additional 
funds to support transit revenue and therefore lot security and maintenance. 
 
Calgary Transit has contracts with three companies who sell advertising space on Calgary 
Transit vehicles, stations, shelters and benches. The bench and shelter contracts include 
the provision and maintenance of new infrastructure each year. The combined annual 
revenue from these contracts in 2013 was $7.8 million. There are modest increased 
minimum annual payments in each of the contracts. In response to Council direction, 
Calgary Transit is undertaking a review of these contracts to see if there is potential to 
improve the revenues and services received from advertising when these contracts expire 
within the next three years. A report on this investigation will be provided in 2014 October. 
Preliminary indications suggest that there is limited potential increased revenue from 
advertising during the next four years. 
 

Maintain a Consistent Fare Discounting and Pricing Structure That Meets Customer 
Needs and Supports the R/C Ratio Target 
During the past 10 years, Calgary Transit has increased most fares by an average of about four 
percent per year (Attachment 4). However, not all fares have increased at the same time which 
has led to customers moving from one fare option to another seeking the lowest price per trip. 
The result has been lower than expected revenue gains from fare increases and uncertainty for 
customers. It is recommended that when fares are increased that all fares be adjusted 
concurrently. It is further recommended that any fare price changes follow an approved fare 
discount scale to maintain consistency and fairness for customers and to achieve revenue goals 
(see Attachment 1).  
 
Move Towards Increasing the Price of Selected Fares to Better Align Fare Discounts 
A review of Calgary Transit fare discounts shows that there are significant differences between 
fare option prices and the amount of revenue that each fare and customer type contributes 



Transportation Report to  
SPC on Transportation and Transit  
2014 June 18   
 
CALGARY TRANSIT FARE STRATEGY AND STRUCTURE 
 

Approval(s): Logan, Malcolm concurs with this report.  Author: Neil McKendrick 

ISC: UNRESTRICTED 
TT2014-0499 
 Page 8 of 10 

towards the cost of operating the transit system. The table in Attachment 5 summarizes 2013 
transit fare discounts 
 
Attachment 6 shows how Calgary Transit fares compare to other major Canadian cities. This 
information shows that Calgary Transit fares for Youth and Seniors are considerably lower than 
at most other systems. 
 
It is concluded that fare revenues will be better able to support long term service objectives if 
there are moderate adjustments to current discounts to reflect both the customer’s ability to pay 
and how often they use the service and if fare prices are increased in concert with inflation and 
the cost of service improvements. A revised fare discount structure that is used to guide fare 
pricing would have the following benefits: 
• Fare discounts would reflect the principles of rewarding more frequent use with lower cost 

travel on a trip by trip basis; 
 

• There would be a consistent approach to the pricing of fares that is more easily understood 
by customers; 

 
• Fare discounts would reflect the principle of providing consistent benefits to all low income 

Calgarians; 
 
• Maintaining consistent fare discounts combined with regular, modest fare increases would 

contribute to more sustainable and predictable transit revenues in the longer term which 
would enable Calgary Transit to schedule transit service improvements and service growth 
in response to demand while achieving the R/C ratio goal. 

 
• Introducing the Connect Card will enable new fare options to be offered, particularly for low 

income and senior citizen customers within an approved discounting structure. These new 
fares, which can be available by mid-2015, will offer increased customer convenience, and 
affordability with opportunities for increased revenue. 

 
Attachment 1 describes proposed fare program changes and how they would apply to each 
customer group. Attachment 1 also lists the current and proposed fare discounts for Adult, 
Youth, Low-Income and Senior citizen customers. Individual fare discounts are based on 
comparing the single ride fare (or the per trip value for monthly or annual pass use) to the 
average system cost of providing a transit trip. It is recommended that the proposed new 
discounts for each fare type would be treated as a target and that any fare increases from year 
to year would be moderate so as not to increase fares for any one group unreasonably. The 
actual proposed fares will be included in Calgary Transit’s 2015 to 2018 budget submission 
based on projected service levels and operating costs. 
 
Stakeholder Engagement, Research and Communication 
Calgary Transit conducted a series of customer and public engagement events between 2014 
April 30 and May 14. An estimated 1,500 people participated with about 1,450 completing an 
online survey and over 400 involved face-to-face discussions regarding fares. Those who 
participated were asked to provide input on which fares should be increased and by how much, 
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in order to generate an additional $10 million in revenue.  Attachment 7 contains a more 
detailed summary of the findings and feedback.   
Highlights of the on-line survey findings are: 

• 64 percent favour the existing balance of funding between fares and property tax (i.e. 50 
to 55 percent R/C ratio).  

• 46 percent favour using income as a basis of providing fare discounts compared to 13 
percent who felt age should be the means of setting discounts (27 percent selected 
‘both’ and 13 percent selected ‘neither’ criteria). 

• Respondents suggested the most significant rebalancing of fare discounts should occur 
with the senior’s low income passes, senior’s regular passes and reserve parking 
charges, respectively. 
 

The top five themes of the online dialogue were related to: 
1. Calgary Transit efficiencies – reducing the cost of providing service. 
2. Alternate sources of funding (e.g. charging non-Calgarians more, tolls) 
3. Distance-based fares (both in favour and against) 
4. Frustration with the on-line tool (e.g. the inability to decrease fares) 
5. Fare enforcement – need for greater Peace Officer presence to discourage fare evasion. 

 
Strategic Alignment 
The proposal to revise Calgary Transit’s fare strategy and fare structure by adjusting fare 
discounts and pricing is in alignment with Fair Calgary and User Pay Principles. Keeping fares 
affordable and fair for all customers while generating sufficient funds to support improved levels 
of transit service aligns with the objectives of RouteAhead, the 30-year transit strategic plan and 
with the Calgary Transportation Plan which support the urban development goals of the 
Municipal Development Plan and ultimately Imagine Calgary. 
 
To achieve the RouteAhead vision requires an increased investment in transit facilities, an 
expanded network accompanied by higher quality, more customer focused services. A 
sustained and strategic investment in service hours to increase the frequency and duration of 
service is needed to reach a goal of providing 3.7 annual service hours per capita by 2042 
(currently 2.36). This level of service goal reflects the investment needed to make public transit 
a more attractive travel choice. Transit service improvements are also needed to support land 
use goals which will ultimately result in a higher percentage of transit travel (i.e.15-20 percent of 
all daily trips taken by public transit, compared to 7 percent today). 
 
Social, Environmental, Economic (External) 
The current transit fare strategy of providing subsidized fares recognizes the economic, 
environmental and societal benefits for all Calgarians that are achieved by operating an 
effective public transit system. Transit fares must be priced to position transit service as an 
attractive choice for urban travel and to support low income individuals and recognizes their 
ability to pay. By adhering to an R/C ratio target, the general contribution needed from tax 
payers is clearly defined. 
 
Calgary Transit believes that these transit service benefits can be achieved to an even greater 
extent by rebalancing fare price discounts so that they are more equitable for all customers. 
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Small annual fare price changes to keep pace with the cost of inflation are also required to 
support and maintain improved transit services. 
 
This report has been reviewed for alignment with the most recent work by Community and 
Protective Services on the Seniors Age-Friendly Strategy and the Fair Calgary policy updates. 
 
Financial Capacity 
Current and Future Operating Budget: 
RouteAhead proposed that to fund improved transit services Calgary Transit’s annual operating 
budget should grow by an average of $17.7 million (excluding inflation) per year over the 30-
year plan horizon. The goal was to fund quality of service initiatives and approximately 125,000 
hours of additional service each year. 
 
Council’s Action Plan 2015 to 2018 will establish a business plan and budget that will determine 
levels of transit service, revenue requirements and fare price changes. The proposed changes 
to fare discounts together with changes to several fare options will position Calgary Transit to 
better support its objectives related to providing improved services while achieving the R/C ratio 
target. By rebalancing the discounts offered to all customer groups, fares and fare increases will 
be more fairly distributed. 
 
Current and Future Capital Budget: 
There are no capital budget implications of this report. 
 
Risk Assessment 
The ability to achieve RouteAhead and Action Plan goals depends, in part, on the sustainability 
of Calgary Transit fare revenues. Modest changes to the current fare pricing structure 
(discounts) combined with small incremental fare increases are required to help achieve these 
goals. Without changes to the fare strategy and structure, funding of improved transit services 
will require either a higher level of municipal taxpayer support, disproportionately higher fares 
for some customers or delayed achievement of RouteAhead objectives. 
 
REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S): 
Administration is requesting Council approve the recommended changes to Calgary Transit’s 
fare strategy and structure so that service levels, operating costs and revenues required to 
support Calgary Transit input to Action Plan 2015 to 2018 can be determined. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

1. Proposed Calgary Transit Fare Structure Changes 
2. Calgary Transit Fare Media Use 
3. Age and Income as a basis for Public Transit Fare Assistance in Calgary (Corporate 

Economics Report) 
4. Recent Calgary Transit Fare History 
5. Fare Revenue, Ridership and Discounts by Fare Type 
6. Comparison of Transit Fares in Major Canadian Cities 
7. Summary of Engagement on Calgary Transit Fare Structure 
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Proposed Calgary Transit Fare Structure Changes 

 
By July 2015, Calgary Transit will have three fare groups (not including the ‘grandfathered’ Seniors Pass 
Program): 

• Regular - Adults 
• Concession – Youth and Seniors 
• Low Income – All customers falling under 100% LICO 

 
Each fare group will have its own rate with single ride, daily and monthly fare options when using the 
Connect Card.  Cash fares (non-Connect payments) will be accepted for Adults, and Youths only.  

Customer Group Fare Pricing Options to Pay 

A
du

lt
s 

Adults 
Fares will grow at a slightly lower 
rate than the average fare until 
discounts are rebalanced. 

No changes. 

Yo
ut

h 

Youth 
Fares will grow at a slightly higher 
rate than the average fare until 
discounts are rebalanced. 

No changes.   

Se
ni

or
s 

Seniors (65+) in the regular 
Calgary Transit Seniors Annual 
Pass Program (Grandfathered) 

Fares will grow slightly as the 
adult fare changes. 

Annual pass discontinued.  
New monthly and new single 
ride fare options will be 
introduced with the Connect 
Card – July 2015.  

New Seniors (65+) after July 1, 
2015 

New monthly pass based on the 
annual pass rate. Price will 
increase at a slightly higher rate 
than the average fare until 
discounts are rebalanced. 

New monthly and new single 
ride options will be introduced 
with the Connect Card – July 
2015. Annual pass option will 
not be available. 

Lo
w

 In
co

m
e 

Low income Adults  
(Below 100% LICO) 

Fares will be targeted at 50% of 
the adult fare for each fare option 
(monthly and single ride). 

Monthly pass. 
A new single ride fare option will 
be introduced with the Connect 
Card – July 2015. 

Low income Youth  
(Below 100% LICO) 

(same as above) (same as above) 

New Seniors (65+) after July 1, 
2015, with incomes under 100% 
LICO. 

(same as above) (same as above) 

Seniors in the Calgary Transit 
Low Income Seniors Annual Pass 
Program on June 30, 2015. 
(Grandfathered) 

No change until program 
conclusion. 

Annual pass continued. 
No change until program 
conclusion. 
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Proposed Calgary Transit Fare Discount Structure 
 

Fare Option 
2014 
Price 

2014 
Discount* 

New 
Discount** 

New Price Basis 
(based on avg. trip cost) 

ADULT FARES   
Cash / Single Ride $3.00 16% 15% 85% of single trip cost 

Day Pass $9.00 37% 30% 70% of the cost of 4 trips  
Monthly Pass $96.00 46% 45% 55% of the cost of 50 trips 

Ticket Books (10) $30.00 16% 15% 85% of the cost of 10 trips 
YOUTH FARES         

Cash / Single Ride $2.00 44% 40% 60% of single trip cost 
Day Pass $6.25 56% 50% 50% of the cost of 4 trips 

Monthly Pass 
$57.50 / 
$60.00 

68%/66%*** 60% 40% of the cost of 50 trips 

Ticket Books (10) $20.00 44% 40% 60% of the cost of 10 trips 
SENIORS         

Single Ride New New 40% 60% of single trip cost 
Seniors Annual Pass $95.00 95% Discontinue  

Seniors Monthly 
Pass 

(grandfathered) 
New New 90% 10% of the cost of 50 trips 

Seniors Monthly 
Pass  

(new seniors) 
New New 60% 40% of the cost of 50 trips 

LOW INCOME 
Adult / Youth / 

Senior Single Ride 
New New 58% 

42% of single trip cost 
(50% of single fare) 

Adult / Youth / 
Senior Monthly Pass 

(incl. new seniors) 
$44.00 75% 75% 

25% of the cost of 50 trips 
(50% of adult monthly) 

Low Income Seniors 
Annual Pass 

(grandfathered) 
$15.00 98% 99% 

Fixed $15.00 for existing 
registrants 

POST SECONDARY         
4 Month Semester 

U-Pass 
$117 / $120 NA NA 

Negotiated with eligible 
schools based on use 

AIRPORT SPECIAL FEE - Sold only at the Calgary International Airport for Route 300 departures 
Airport Boarding 

Pass 
$8.50 41% 25% 75% of the cost of 4 trips 

 *Current Discounts are based on average trip cost = $3.58 (estimated for 2014) 
**  Future discounts to be based on actual average trip cost 
*** Approved midyear fare change for Youth monthly pass 
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Calgary Transit Fare Media Use 

2013 

Fare Types Percent 
Ridership 

Percent Fare 
Revenue 

Adult Fares 58% 77% 

Cash / Single Fare 10% 19% 

Ticket Books (10) 10% 19% 

Day Pass <1% <1% 

Monthly Pass 38% 39% 

Youth Fares 16% 12% 

Cash / Single Fare 1% 1% 

Ticket Books (10) 2% 2% 

Day Pass <1% <1% 

Monthly Pass 13% 9% 

Seniors Fares 3% 1% 

Annual Pass 3% 1% 

Low Income Fares 9% 4% 

Adult & Youth Low Income Pass  5% 3% 

Low Income Senior Annual Pass 4% <1% 

Other Fares 14% 6% 

Post Secondary - Upass 7% 6% 

Other (contracts, charters, events) <1% <1% 

7th Avenue LRT Free Fare Zone 7% 0% 
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Seniors Use of Transit in Canada 

A recent study by Statistics Canada reveals the transportation modes of seniors. In a 2011 study, 
Profile of Seniors’ Transportation Habits, Martin Turcotte surveyed senior’s transportation choices in 
Canada. His findings are summarized here: 

 

1) A large majority of seniors drive cars. In total, 75% of those over age 65 in Canada have a 
drivers licence, and the proportion is growing. The rate is higher for men and lower for 
women as the current population of seniors includes many women who never had a drivers’ 
licence. In Calgary, 75.8% of senior men and 49.9% of senior women have a drivers licence. 
 

2) Only certain physical disabilities at certain thresholds prevent people from driving. This 
seems to hold true regardless of age. Critical thresholds where about 1/3 of drivers cease to 
drive occur at: 

a. Blindness: Unable to recognize a friend across a street, with glasses. 
b. Hearing:   Can’t hear conversation with 3 people, with a hearing aid. 
c. Cognition:   Difficulty solving day-to-day problems. 
d. Mobility:  Must use a walker. 

Notably a few things are absent from this list:  Diabetes, Stroke, Heart disease, COPD, Loss 
of limb(s) or Loss of use of limb(s).  
 

3) Relatively few seniors use public transit regularly. Among senior men, 84% of trips are by 
driving and 9% are by being a passenger in a private vehicle. Four percent of trips are by 
public transit with 3% by walking, biking and accessible transit/taxi. Among women the rates 
are slightly different with about 10% fewer trips spent driving and 10% more trips being a 
passenger. 
 

4) About 20% of Canadians reported using public transit at least once in the month prior to the 
Statistics Canada survey. The number reporting taking transit dropped from 24% to 16% 
from age 45 to age 85.  Meanwhile, in Calgary 24.9% (2013) of seniors subscribe to the 
annual seniors buss pass program. 
  

5) Public transit usage hovers at around 6-7% of trips from age 45 to older than 85. For men 
the rate is 4-5% while for women the rate is higher at 7-8%. The number of people reporting 
taking transit drops as people age but the rate of usage remains stable.  This reveals that as 
people age they take fewer trips. When they do take those trips, the proportion of transit 
trips stays constant while the proportion of trips as a driver drops in favor of being a 
passenger. 
 

6) There is some evidence that income plays a role in the choice to use public transit among 
seniors. As income drops from over $100,000 per year to the $20,000 per year range driving 
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as the main source of transportation among women drops steadily from 62% to 34%. For 
men, driving as the main form of transportation stays steady in the 85% range only dropping 
to 70% when income falls to the $20,000 / year range.  

Source:  http://www.statcan.gc.ca/pub/11-008-x/2012001/article/11619-eng.htm 

 

Age does not indicate income in Calgary. The following three graphs indicate the income brackets 
in 2010 of 3 sample generations; youth, middle age and seniors.  

 

 

 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

0‐10k 10‐20k 20‐30k 30‐40k 40‐60k 60‐80k 80‐100k 100 k +

Percent of Calgary Households by Income Bracket, Less than 25 Years Old

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

0‐10k 10‐20k 20‐30k 30‐40k 40‐60k 60‐80k 80‐100k 100 k +

Percent of Calgary Households by Income Bracket, Age 40 to 44 Years Old

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

0‐10k 10‐20k 20‐30k 30‐40k 40‐60k 60‐80k 80‐100k 100 k +

Percent of Calgary Households by Income Bracket, Seniors (age 65+)



 

Age and income as a basis for Public Transit Fare Assistance in Calgary 5

Source: 2011 National Household Survey – Statistics Canada 
http://www12.statcan.gc.ca/nhs-enm/2011/dp-pd/dt-td/Rp-
eng.cfm?TABID=1&LANG=E&APATH=3&DETAIL=0&DIM=0&FL=A&FREE=0&GC=0&GK=0&GRP=0&PID=106649&PRID=0&PTYPE=1
05277&S=0&SHOWALL=0&SUB=0&Temporal=2013&THEME=98&VID=0&VNAMEE=&VNAMEF= 

 

As can be seen from the graphs, incomes in Calgary are very similar between households 
regardless of age. What is not so obvious is the effect expenditures have on the picture. 

Household expenditures change as people age. Young people starting out typically need to acquire 
accommodations, transportation and furnishings. Later come children and the need to provide for 
them.  By the time someone becomes a senior daily expenses typically decrease.  The children 
have left home, mortgage and loans are paid off and the house is already furnished.  Medical 
expenses increase, but there are assistance programs and tax write-offs which offset some of this.  

As an indication of how much after-expense income is available as people age in Calgary we 
computed the percent of households in each age and income category that are spending more than 
30% of their income on housing. 

 

 

Source: 2011 National Household Survey – Statistics Canada 

 

In total, almost 25% of households in Calgary are spending more than 30% of their gross income on 
housing.  Income and age play roles in this.  

In the table above we have highlighted all incidence where more than 50% of households in each 
age & income bracket are spending more than 30% of their gross income on housing. The choice of 
50% is arbitrary but allows us to reveal a pattern in the data. As can be seen from the table, the 

under 10 k to 20 k to 30 k to 40 k to 60 k to 80 k to

10k 20 k 30 k 40 k 60 k 80 k 100 k 100 k +

Age group of household head

  Under 25 years 92% 91% 85% 78% 43% 12% 4% 1%

  25 to 29 years 93% 88% 83% 71% 46% 22% 8% 1%

  30 to 34 years 86% 92% 83% 70% 48% 30% 13% 2%

  35 to 39 years 87% 89% 81% 68% 52% 33% 14% 2%

  40 to 44 years 88% 88% 82% 66% 53% 30% 11% 2%

  45 to 49 years 91% 83% 83% 71% 47% 28% 10% 2%

  50 to 54 years 90% 83% 81% 58% 41% 22% 10% 2%

  55 to 59 years 92% 81% 72% 54% 36% 18% 8% 1%

  60 to 64 years 90% 76% 58% 42% 29% 12% 5% 1%

  65 to 69 years 79% 78% 55% 33% 23% 9% 4% 1%

  70 to 74 years 88% 74% 57% 31% 18% 6% 2% 0%

  75 years and over 95% 74% 44% 22% 15% 6% 2% 0%

Percent of Calgary households spending more than 30% of income on housing
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majority of all households, regardless of age, earning less than $30,000 per year spend more than 
30% of income on housing. As income rises both youth and seniors cease spending such a high 
proportion of income on housing while middle age people (typically those households with young 
children) continue to struggle financially.  

In Calgary, financial difficulties arise from lack of income and from having to share income among 
more people.  The income of seniors in Calgary is very comparable to other age groups in Calgary 
and it appears that their after expenses income compares favorably to younger generations.  It 
would appear that income, among all age groups, would be a good basis for fare assistance in 
Calgary to address a low ability to pay.  Age, however, does not appear to specifically address 
ability to pay among adults in Calgary. 
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Recent Calgary Transit Fare History 

Adult 
Fare 
Option 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Cash / Single 
Ticket $2.00 $2.251 $2.25 $2.50 $2.50 $2.75 $2.75 $2.75 $3.00 $3.00 

Ticket Book 
(10) $17.50 $19.50 $19.50 $21.00 $23.00 $24.00 $24.00 $27.50 $30.00 $30.00 

Day Pass $5.60 $5.60 $6.75 $6.75 $7.50 $8.25 $8.25 $8.25 $9.00 $9.00 

Monthly Pass $70.00 $70.00 $75.00 $75.00 $83.00 $85.25 $90.00 $94.00 $94.00 $96.00 

          

Youth (6-17, 18 and 19 with valid High School ID) 
Fare 
Option 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Cash / Single 
Ticket $1.40 $1.40 $1.50 $1.50 $1.75 $1.75 $1.75 $1.75 $1.75 $2.00 

Ticket Book 
(10) $12.00 $12.00 $13.00 $13.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $17.50 $17.50 $20.00 

Day Pass $3.60 $3.60 $4.50 $4.50 $5.25 $5.25 $5.25 $5.25 $5.75 $6.25 

Monthly Pass $47.00 $47.00 $50.50 $50.50 $52.50 $54.25 $54.25 $57.50 $57.50 $60.00 

          

Low Income – Adult, Youth, Senior  
Adult  
Monthly Pass $35.00 $35.00 $37.50 $37.50 $41.50 $41.50 $40.00 $40.00 $44.00 $44.00 

Youth 
Monthly Pass NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA $44.00 $44.00 

Senior 
Annual Pass2 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 

          

Seniors (Aged 65+) 
Fare 
Option 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Regular 
Annual Pass $35.00 $35.00 $35.00 $35.00 $35.00 $35.00 $35.00 $55.00 $95.00 95.00 

Average Fare 

 $1.53 $1.45 $1.48 $1.56 $1.61 $1.52 $1.55 $1.66 $1.61 $1.58 
 

1. Shaded text denotes price change 
2. Senior’s low income annual pass price last adjusted in 1995 
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Fare Revenue, Ridership and Discounts by Fare Type 

Fare Option 
2014 

Fare 

Fare 

Per Ride 

Discount 
From 

Trip Cost* 

Percentage 
of 

2013 
Ridership 

Percentage 
of 2013 

Fare 
Revenues 

7th Avenue Free Fare $                -    $                 - 100% 7% 0% 

Seniors - Low Income $         15.00 $            0.03 99% 4% 0.1% 

Seniors - Regular Income $         95.00 $            0.15 95% 3% 1% 

U-Pass / 4 months $       117.00 $            0.66 82% 7% 6% 
Low Income Monthly Pass – Adult & 
Youth @50 rides 

$         44.00 $            0.88 75% 5% 3% 

Youth Monthly Pass @50 rides $         57.50 $            1.15 68% 13% 9% 

Youth Day Pass $           6.25 $            1.56 56% 0.01% 0.01% 

Fare Discounts Average >50%  Average = 79% 39% 19% 

Youth Ticket Book (10) $         20.00   $            2.00  44% 2% 2% 
Youth Cash Fares $           2.00   $            2.00  44% 1% 1% 
Adult Monthly Pass @ 50 Rides $         96.00   $            1.92  46% 38% 39% 
Airport Special Fare @ 4 Rides $            8.50   $            2.15 41% 0.1% 0.1% 

Adult Day Pass $            9.00   $            2.25  37% 0.2% 0.2% 

Fare Discounts, Average >9%, <50% Average = 42% 41% 42% 

Adult Ticket Book (10) $         30.00   $            3.00  16% 10% 19% 
 Adult Cash Fares $           3.00   $            3.00  16% 10% 19% 

City / Special $           3.00   $            3.00  16% 0.2% 0.2% 

Fare Discounts = 16%  Average = 16% 20% 38% 
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Comparison of Transit Fares in Major Canadian Cities 
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Fare Categories 2014 

Adult Cash $3.00 $3.20 $3.40 $3.00 $3.00 $2.55 $4.00 $2.55 $3.25 

Adult Tickets - each $3.00 $2.40 $3.00 $2.70 $2.55 $2.20 $3.15 $2.00 $2.80 

Adult Monthly Pass $96.00 $89.00 $98.75 $133.75 $79.50 $84.70 $124.00 $87.00 $120.00 

Low Income Monthly 
Pass 

$44.00 $35.00 $35.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A $43.50 N/A 

Adult Day Pass $9.00 $9.00 $7.95 $11.00 $10.00 N/A $9.75 N/A N/A 

Youth Cash $2.00 $3.20 $1.80 $2.00 $2.00 $2.05 $2.75 $2.55 $3.25 

Youth Tickets  - each $2.00 $2.10 $1.50 $1.85 $1.55 $1.53 N/A $1.65 $2.25 

Youth Monthly Pass $57.50 $69.00 $92.50 $108.00 $47.25 $58.90 $52.00 $71.00 $101.00 

Youth Day Pass $6.25 $9.00 $7.95 $11.00 $10.00 N/A $7.50 N/A N/A 

Seniors Low Income 
Annual Pass / Seniors 
Annual Pass 

$15 / 
$95 

$54 
/$125 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $205.00 $534.00 

Seniors Monthly Pass N/A $14.00 $40.00 $108.00 $47.25 $42.35 $52.00 $20.50 $53.00 

 
Comparative Data 2012 

Average Fares $1.53 $1.31 $1.67 $1.98 $1.36 $1.46 $1.84 $1.62 $1.98 

Revenue / Cost Ratio 53% 43% 51% 75% 54% 59% 54% 48% 49% 

Hours Per Capita 2.1 2.6 2.6 3.5 3.5 2.0 2.2 1.4 1.7 

Service Area – sq kms 896 700 466 632 501 225 1,800 235 179 

Shaded text denotes values higher than Calgary 
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Summary of Engagement on Calgary Transit Fares 
 
Introduction  
An estimated 1,500 people were engaged online and in face-to-face discussion between 2014 
April 30 and May 14. They were asked to provide “input on which fares should be increased, 
and by how much, in order to generate $10 million.” They were also asked to consider the 
balance of Calgary Transit’s funding sources and the primary basis of the fare discounts. To 
help inform their choices, they were able to adjust sliders and shown the impact on fares and 
revenue.   
 
 
Online Findings 
Respondents were initially asked whether the balance of funding between fares and property 
tax (currently at 49 percent from fares) was correct. Sixty-four (64) percent of on-line 
respondents believed that the balance was correct. For those who responded that the balance 
should shift, 55 percent believed taxpayers should pay more and 45 percent believed that transit 
customers should pay more (Figure 1).   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Respondents were then asked if income, age, both or neither was an appropriate basis for 
discounts (Figure 2). Forty-six (46) percent of respondents chose income compared to 13 
percent who selected age. However, there was a related theme in the online discussion around 
distance-based fares as a basis for determining fares rather than income or age. 
 

Figure 2 - Basis for discounts 

income 46% 
age 13% 
both 27% 
neither 13% 

  

64%
20%

16%

Figure 1 - Balance in sources of funding

Yes, the balance is right.

No - taxpayers should 
pay more.

No - customers should 
pay more.
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The next element of the online engagement was the fare choices tool. The tool asked 
respondents to change individual fares to achieve a fare revenue gain of $10 million. The tool 
was able to calculate the revenue resulting from the suggested price changes based on current 
ridership with each fare type. The on-line choices made by respondents are not an endorsement 
of higher fares - they illustrate how respondents might rebalance fares. Figure 3, below, shows 
how the average of the fare prices suggested by respondents would translate into discounts 
from the average cost for Calgary Transit to provide a trip. Figure 3 shows how the discounts 
resulting from respondents’ input compares to the actual discounts for each 2014 fare. 
 

Figure 3 - Actual Fare Discount and Discounts from Respondents 

Category Actual Fare Discount 
vs Avg Trip Cost  

Respondents 
Average Fare 
Discount 

Adult Single Ride 16% 11% 
Adult Monthly Pass 46% 44% 
Youth Single Ride 44% 35% 
Youth Monthly Pass 68% 64% 
Low Income Monthly Pass 74% 72% 
Senior’s Low Income Annual Pass 98% 88% 
Senior’s Regular Annual Pass 88% 69% 

 
The greatest differences between the current discounts and the discounts resulting from the 
respondent input are highlighted above and generally indicate fares being suggested that are 
higher than those currently charged. Also, most respondents, including those who indicated that 
they have a reserved parking space, suggested higher fees for reserved parking. 
 
Key Stakeholder Groups 
Anticipating that some groups might participate less online and have demonstrated interest in 
past fare discussions, seniors and low-income customers were engaged face-to-face.  
 
Seniors 
Thirty two of online respondents identified themselves as seniors. While this is not 
representative of Calgary Transit ridership, those seniors made fare selections that were 
generally consistent with the larger group. They were most likely to suggest increases to seniors 
fares and park and ride fees. 
 
Recognizing that seniors would participate less on-line, an open house was held at the Kerby 
Centre. The most frequently raised concern was about the impact that fare increases would 
have on senior’s disposable income particularly considering many are on fixed incomes. Fare 
increases would also impact their quality of life if they had to restrict their use of Calgary Transit 
for financial reasons. Others stated that $95 was too much for their ridership habits (i.e. the per-
trip cost was too great). 
 
Low-Income customers 
Low-income customers were also a key stakeholder. Thirty one percent of on-line respondents 
identified themselves as low-income (they encompass 10 percent of Calgary’s population and 
seven percent of transit customers). Many of the people who identified themselves as being 
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low-income may not have a low-income transit pass; however as a group, similar to senior 
citizen respondents, they were most likely to suggest increases to seniors fares and park and 
ride fees. 
 
In person, low-income advocates expressed the desire for a low-income pass based on a sliding 
scale up to a maximum of 50 percent of the adult fare. 
 
Themes from comments and face-to-face engagement 
 
Over 400 comments were received from the discussion section of the on-line engagement, 
twitter and Facebook.  Others were engaged in person in face-to-face meetings or at the open 
house.  The five main themes that emerged from the discussions and comments were: 
 

1. Calgary Transit efficiencies. The most frequently mentioned theme was around reducing 
costs through efficiencies.  For example, one respondent said “This is assuming that 
Transit does zero to look at themselves and find efficiencies. All one has to do is look at 
the city wide route map and see there is a significant amount of route duplication all 
requiring extra buses. The 302 spends a good portion of it's time sitting at time points 
during the day and even during rush hour. This tells me that the scheduled can and 
should be tightened up which would reduce bus requirements and costs. Throw out the 
entire city route maps and redesign them from scratch. You'd be surprised at how many 
successful changes can be made when not looking at currently exists.” (sic) 

2. Alternate sources of funding.  Discussion participants suggested raising revenue through 
ideas such as tolls and charging non-Calgarians more.  For example “The only way I 
could really see having a higher expense for out of town customers is to toll the roads 
coming into the city during rush hour. Problem is I could see people shortcutting like 
crazy to get around it.” 

3. Distance-based fares.  Rather than basing fares on income or age, some participants in 
the discussion suggested distance (i.e. zones).  For example “Higher fares for people 
traveling from the outskirts and cheaper fares for inner city. Absolutely!” or “I like the idea 
in theory but many of the zone-based systems I have experienced, I find that the rates 
for far distances become quite excessive and prohibitive. Let's take the principle of the 
zone-system but really make it our own. None of the zone-systems I have experienced 
are systems that I would like to mimic.” 

4. Frustration with the tool.  The theme of the discussion was frustration with the online tool 
itself.  “Give us the option to reduce fares, change the tax/revenue balance, alter the 
senior/student/low income eligibility criteria. Also add a section for ideas that we can 
submit (rather than just comments on the page). You've presented a loaded question: 
"We want your input on which fares should be increased, and by how much, in order to 
generate $10 million." E.g.: "Who should we charge more to?" How about changing your 
revenue model and decreasing fares? How do we provide input on those options?” (sic) 

5. Fare enforcement.  The fifth most commonly mentioned item was targeting fare evasion 
as a source of revenue.  “Why not implement a turnstile system and target fare evasion.” 
(sic) Or “Find a way to properly enforce transit fares. NO other city has the problem 
Calgary does, in that a lot of people do not pay to use transit every day. This is the 
largest loss of revenue. Most other cities have turn styles, maybe this isn't the answer, 
but find a way to make it work. This also solves a large problem of vagrants on the train 
that are a nuisance.” (sic) 
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Fare Pricing Options to Pay 

CJ:TY CLERK'S OFFICE Fares will grow at a slightly lower 
%: 
::s Adults rate than the average fare until No changes. 
~ 
~ discounts are rebalanced. 

~ Fares will grow at a slightly higher .... 
Youth rate than the average fare until No changes. ::s 

0 
> discounts are rebalanced . 

Annual pass discontinued. 
Seniors (65+) in the regular 

Fares will grow slightly as other 
New monthly and new single 

Calgary Transit Seniors Annual 
fares change. 

ride fare options will be 
Pass Program (Grandfathered) introduced with the Connect 

Ill ... Card- July 2015. 0 
'i: New monthly pass based on the New monthly and new single cv 
II) 

annual pass rate. Price will ride options will be introduced 
New Seniors (65+) after July 1, 

increase at a slightly higher rate with the Connect Card- July 
2015 

than the average fare until 2015. Annual pass option will 
discounts are rebalanced. not be available. 

Fares will be targeted at 50% of 
Monthly pass. 

Low income Adults A new single ride fare option will 
(Below 100% LICO) 

the adult fare for each fare option 
be introduced with the Connect 

(monthly and single ride). 
Card- July 2015. 

Low income Youth 
(same as above) (same as above) cv (Below 100% LICO) E 

0 
u 
c -;: New Seniors (65+) after July 1, 0 _, 

2015, with incomes under 100% (same as above) (same as above) 
LICO. 

Seniors in the Calgary Transit 
Annual pass continued . 

Low Income Seniors Annual Pass No change until program 
Program on June 30, 2015 . conclusion. 

No change until program 

(Grandfathered) 
conclusion. 

By July 2015, Calgary Transit will have three fare groups (not including the 'grandfathered' Seniors Pass 
Program): 

• Regular- Adults 

• Concession- Youth and Seniors 
• Low Income- All customers falling under 100% LICO 

Each fare group will have its own rate with single ride, daily and monthly fare options when using the 
Connect Card. Cash fares (non-Connect payments) will be accepted for Adults, and Youths only. 
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Fare Option 

ADULT FARES 

Cash I Single Ride 

Day Pass 

Monthly Pass 

Ticket Books (10) 

YOUTH FARES 

Cash I Single Ride 

Day Pass 

Monthly Pass 

Ticket Books (10) 

SENIORS 

Single Ride 

Seniors Annual Pass 

Seniors Monthly 
Pass 

(grandfathered) 

Seniors Monthly 
Pass 

(new seniors) 

LOW INCOME 

Adult I Youth I 
Senior Single Ride 

Adult I Youth I 
Senior Monthly Pass 

(incl. new seniors) 

Low Income Seniors 
Annual Pass 

(grandfathered) 

POST SECONDARY 

4 Month Semester 
U-Pass 

Proposed Calgary Transit Fare Discount Structure 

2014 2014 New 
Price Discount* Discount** 

$3.00 16% 15% 

$9.00 37% 30% 

$96.00 46% 45% 

$30.00 16% 15% 

$2.00 44% 40% 

$6.25 56% 50% 

$57.50 I 
68%166%** * 60% 

$60.00 

$20.00 44% 40% 

New New 40% 

$95.00 95% Discontinue 

New New 90% 

New New 60% 

New New 60% 

$44.00 75% 75% 

$15.00 98% 99% 

$117 I $120 NA NA 

REVISED 
TT2014-0499 

ATTACHMENT 1 

New Price Basis 
(based on avg. trip cost) 

85% of single trip cost 

70% of the cost of 4 trips 

55% of the cost of 50 trips 

85% of the cost of 10 trips 

60% of single trip cost 

50% of the cost of 4 trips 

40% of the cost of SO trips 

60% of the cost of 10 trips 

60% of single trip cost 

10% of the cost of SO trips 

40% of the cost of SO trips 

40% of single trip cost 
(50% of single fare) 
25% of the cost of SO trips 
(SO% of adult monthly 
pass) 

Fixed $15.00 for existing 
registrants 

Negotiated with eligible 

schools based on use 

AIRPORT SPECIAL FEE- Sold only at the Calgary International Airport for Route 300 departures 

Airport Boarding 
$8.50 41% 30% 70% of the cost of 4 trips 

Pass 

*Current Discounts are based on average trip cost= $3.58 (estimated for 2014) 
** Future discounts to be based on actual average trip cost 
***Approved midyear fare change for Youth monthly pass 
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